

&CA No.3152-3154/2009
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3152-3154 OF 2009
NARAIN SINGH CHAUDHARY

â- | Appellant

VERSUS

RAM SWARUP GUPTA & ORS. ETC.

â- | Respondents

WITH
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3155, 3156, AND 3158-3160 OF 2009 AND 657 OF 2016
AND
SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO.8710, 14361 OF 2009 AND 19750 OF 2011
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.3152-3254 of 2009

It is submitted by Mr. P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant in these appeals that the appellant has been superannuated on 31.05.2009. It is submitted by Mr. Patwalia that he has been getting the pension, regard being had to the post he had retired from.

In view of the aforesaid, the said appeals stand disposed of with a direction that the pension of the appellant shall be protected. Be it clarified, the disposal of the said appeals shall not be treated as an expression of opinion on the merits of other appeals. There shall be no order as to costs.

CA No.3152-3154/2009 2

Civil Appeal no.3155 & 3156 of 2009

We have been apprised at the Bar that the incumbents who had been promoted have been superannuated. Considering the totality of facts and circumstances of the case, their pension shall be protected. Be it clarified, the disposal of the aforesaid appeal shall not be treated as an expression of opinion on the merits of other appeals. There shall be no order as to costs.

CA NOS.3158-3160 OF 2009 AND 657 OF 2016 AND SLP (C) NOS.8710, 14361 OF 2009 AND 19750 OF 2011

Let these matters be listed on 05.05.2016. If the appellant/petitioner does not turn up to argue the matter, this Court may consider to vacate the interim order passed on earlier occasion.

.....,J.
(Dipak Misra)

.....,J.
(Shiva Kirti Singh)

New Delhi;

April 28, 2016.

CA No.3152-3154/2009 3

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.4

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3152-3154/2009

NARAIN SINGH CHAUDHARY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAM SWARUP GUPTA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for impleadment and interim relief and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 3155/2009

(With Office Report)

C.A. No. 3156/2009

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A. No. 3158-3160/2009

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 8710/2009

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14361/2009

(With appln.(s) for impleadment and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 19750/2011

Interim Relief and Office Report)
C.A. No. 657/2016
Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 28/04/2016 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH
For Appellant(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, ASG
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR

Mr. Anil Nag, AOR
Ms. Promila, AOR
M r. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, AOR
Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

CA No.3152-3154/2009 4

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anil Nag, AOR
Mr. D. S. Mahra, AOR
Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, AOR
Ms. Promila, AOR

Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Balraj Dewan, AOR
Mr. Chandranand Jha, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, AOR
Mr. Akshay K. Ghai, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.3152-3254 of 2009

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

There shall be no order as to costs.

Civil Appeal no.3155 & 3156 of 2009

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

There shall be no order as to costs.

CA NOS.3158-3160 OF 2009 AND 657 OF 2016 AND SLP (C) NOS.8710,
14361 OF 2009 AND 19750 OF 2011

Let these matters be listed on 05.05.2016. If the
appellant/petitioner does not turn up to argue the matter, this
Court may consider to vacate the interim order passed on earlier
occasion.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master Court Master